

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROBERT BARTLETT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SOCIETE GENERALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN  
SAL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-00007 (CBA) (TAM)

**AMENDED JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOVING  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. The SAC’s Conspiracy Claim Fails Because a JASTA Conspiracy Requires an Agreement with the Person Who Committed the Terrorist Act .....	1
II. The SAC’s Aiding-and-Abetting Claim Does Not Adequately Allege the General Awareness and Substantial Assistance Elements of <i>Halberstam</i> .....	2
A. Undated Assertions About Alleged Banking Services to the Three Customers Alleged to Be “Closely Intertwined” with Terrorist Activities Do Not Satisfy the General Awareness Requirement.....	3
B. Undated Assertions About Alleged Banking Services Do Not Satisfy the “Actual Knowledge” Requirement for Substantial Assistance.....	7
III. The Attacks by Iraqi Militias Were Not a Reasonably Foreseeable Result of the Alleged Banking Services.....	9
Conclusion .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grim</i> , 440 P.2d 621 (Kan. 1968).....	10
<i>Bartlett v. Société Générale de Banque Au Liban SAL</i> , No. 19-cv-00007, 2020 WL 7089448 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	2
<i>Daniel v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	4
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	2, 7
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank, SAL</i> , No. 20-575, 2021 WL 3197188 (2d Cir. July 29, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp</i> , 706 F.3d 145, 152 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<b>STATUTE</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
